
 

  

MEMORANDUM 
To: Sean Graham, Solid Waste Manager – Plumas County 

From: Rick Simonson, Vice President – HF&H Consultants 

 Dave Hilton, Senior Project Manager – HF&H Consultants 

Date: April 25, 2025 
Re: 
 

FY 2025-2026 Refuse Rate Index Adjustment Application for Intermountain 
Disposal Inc.  

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
HF&H Consultants, LLC (HF&H) was engaged by the County of Plumas (County) to assist with 
calculating the Rate Year 2025-2026 Refuse Rate Index (RRI) rate adjustment for 
Intermountain Disposal, Inc. (IMD) according to the Franchise Agreement between the County 
of Plumas and Intermountain Disposal, Inc. for Collection & Disposal Services of Solid Waste 
and Recyclable Materials (Agreement). This memorandum presents the background, scope of 
work, and our findings and recommendation of the RRI calculation for IMD. Based on our 
calculation of the RRI, we recommend a 4.56% increase in IMD’s rates. 

BACKGROUND 
The County executed the Agreement with IMD effective April 1, 2017 which terminates at 
midnight on March 31, 2027. Under the terms of the Agreement, beginning on July 1, 2018, 
and annually thereafter, IMD is eligible to receive an annual adjustment to the rates through 
the RRI process, if their operating ratio for the previous calendar year is higher than 92%. An 
operating ratio of 92% equates to a profit level of approximately 8.7%. As the operating ratios 
percentage increases, the associated profit level decreases. An operating ratio above 100% 
indicated a loss. If the operating ratio is 92% or less (i.e., IMD experiences a profit level 
greater than 8.7% in the proceeding calendar year), no RRI adjustment will be made. 

As defined in Attachment A of the Agreement:   

• “Operating Ratio” means the ratio, expressed as a percentage of the net operating costs 
actually incurred by the contractor, exclusive of Pass-Through Costs and Non-Allowable 
Costs, divided by the contractor’s net income. 

• “Pass-Through Costs” means a cost to which no element of overhead, administrative 
expense, or profit is added, including, without limitation, tipping fees, assessments, and 
other charges at any designated transfer facility or disposal site; franchise fees; or other 
fees payable by the contractor to the County or any other governmental agency on 
services, including rent payment and property taxes paid for the use of County-owned 
facilities. 

• “Non-Allowable Costs” means those contract-related costs deemed non-allowable in 
Section 10.05(A)(5) of the Agreement. 
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SCOPE OF WORK 
We performed the following procedures as part of our calculations: 

• Calculated IMD’s operating ratio from 2024 operations, in accordance with the 
Agreement, to determine whether the operating ratio was above 92% which would 
trigger an RRI adjustment 

• Reviewed the 2024 audited financial and index information used in calculating the rate 
adjustment for Rate Year 2025-2026  

• Verified all appropriate indices were used and applied in accordance with the Agreement 

• Followed the procedures for calculating the RRI adjustment as stated in Attachment E of 
the Agreement (included as Attachment 1 to this memorandum)  

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION 

IMD reported a net loss of $66,927 (as shown in Attachment 2) for the County’s franchise 
operations for 2024. As shown in Table 1, HF&H calculated IMD’s 2024 operating ratio at 
103.16%, which is greater than 92% and indicates IMD did not exceed their allowable profit 
(i.e., an operating ratio lower than 92%). As such, IMD is due a July 1, 2025 RRI rate 
adjustment.  

Table 1. Calculations of IMD’s 2024 Operating Ratio 

 

 

2024 Operations
Revenue $2,560,450 a

Operating Costs
Labor $1,072,905
Diesel Fuel $151,611
Vehicle Replacement $281,452
Vehicle Maintenance $106,974
All Other $505,260
Disposal $509,175

Total Operating Costs $2,627,377 b
Less: Non-Allowable Costs $0 c

Allowable Operating Costs $2,627,377 d = b - c

Net Income ($66,927) e = a - d

Operating Ratio Calculation
Allowable Operating Costs $2,627,377 f = d
Less: Pass-Through Costs $509,175 g

Net Operating Costs (eligible for profit) $2,118,202 h = f - g

Operating Ratio 103.16% i = 1 - (e ÷ h)
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Table 2 summarizes the calculation of the RRI adjustment of 4.56%, in accordance with 
Attachment E of the Agreement (see Attachment 1). The change in the applicable indices 
for each expense category is included in Attachment 3. 

Table 2.  Calculation of the 2025-2026 RRI Adjustment Percentage 

 

Expenses Amount
Non-

Allowable Total
Category 
Weight

Change in 
Index

Weighted % 
Change

Labor $1,072,905 $1,072,905 40.84% 8.00% 3.27%
Diesel Fuel 151,611 151,611 5.77% -7.97% -0.46%

Vehicle Replacement 281,452 281,452 10.71% 4.10% 0.44%
Vehicle Maintenance 106,974 106,974 4.07% 1.18% 0.05%

All Other 505,260 505,260 19.23% 2.38% 0.46%
Disposal 509,175 509,175 19.38% 4.15% * 0.80%

Total $2,627,377 $0 $2,627,377 100.00% 4.56%

* Per direction from County staff, index CUUR0000SEHG02 was used in place of average of change in Disposal Faciality Tip Fee.
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ATTACHMENT 3 – CALCULATION OF RRI INDICES  

  

Table 3-1. Labor Index 

 
 

Table 3-2. Fuel Index 

 

Employment, Hours, and Earnings from the Current Employment Statistics survey (National)

Series Id:

Series Title:
Super Sector:
Industry:
NAICS Code:
Data Type:
Years:

Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
2015 18.48 18.35 18.48 18.78 18.73 18.63 18.57 18.74 18.88 19.02 19.10 19.21
2016 19.27 19.21 19.20 19.23 19.47 19.45 19.53 19.62 19.62 19.43 19.40 19.31
2017 19.46 19.43 19.31 19.29 19.33 19.43 19.42 19.23 19.56 19.31 19.60 19.50
2018 19.53 19.41 19.66 19.51 19.76 19.81 19.68 19.76 20.09 20.15 20.03 20.22
2019 20.40 20.34 20.68 20.55 20.90 20.76 21.12 20.52 20.76 20.61 21.16 21.35
2020 20.90 21.27 21.33 21.12 21.34 21.59 21.77 21.97 22.52 22.40 22.55 23.07
2021 21.61 21.89 21.74 23.01 22.95 23.27 23.30 23.30 23.93 23.67 23.58 23.85
2022 23.95 23.98 23.83 23.67 23.77 23.95 24.08 24.47 24.45 24.07 24.24 24.54
2023 24.87 25.44 25.62 26.02 26.10 26.06 26.30 26.61 26.57 27.12 27.63 27.62 315.96
2024 27.82 28.30 27.91 28.28 28.38 28.42 28.79 28.81 28.53 28.27 28.77 28.95 341.23
2025 29.54

Change 25.27
% Change 8.00%

Professional and business services
Waste collection
5621
AVERAGE HOURLY EARNINGS OF PRODUCTION 

  2015 to 2025

Average hourly earnings of production and 
     

Original Data Value

CEU6056210008
Not Seasonally Adjusted

Back to Contents Data 1: California No 2 Diesel Ultra Low Sulfur (0-15 ppm) Retail Prices (Dollars per Gallon)

Sourcekey
EMD_EPD2DXL0_PTE_

SCA_DPG

Date

California No 2 Diesel 
Ultra Low Sulfur (0-

15 ppm) Retail Prices 
(Dollars per Gallon)

Jan-2023 5.467
Feb-2023 5.423
Mar-2023 5.263
Apr-2023 4.99

May-2023 4.842
Jun-2023 4.76
Jul-2023 4.907

Aug-2023 5.518
Sep-2023 6.043
Oct-2023 6.094
Nov-2023 5.684
Dec-2023 5.32 64.311
Jan-2024 5.13
Feb-2024 5.214
Mar-2024 5.216
Apr-2024 5.239

May-2024 5.078
Jun-2024 4.927
Jul-2024 4.901

Aug-2024 4.758
Sep-2024 4.733
Oct-2024 4.714
Nov-2024 4.667
Dec-2024 4.606 59.183
Jan-2025 4.734
Feb-2025 4.825

Change -5.128
% Change -7.97%
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Table 3-3. Vehicle Maintenance Index 

 
 

 

 

Table 3-4. Vehicle Replacement Index 

 
 

Series Id:
Series Title:
Industry:
Product:
Base Date:
Years:

Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
2015 231.3 232.8 234.0 234.9 235.1 235.0 235.0 235.0 235.0 235.4 235.4 235.7
2016 235.7 236.3 236.5 236.9 237.3 237.3 237.4 238.4 238.5 238.5 238.6 238.6
2017 240.0 241.0 241.1 241.4 242.7 243.2 243.2 243.2 243.2 243.2 243.2 244.6
2018 244.2 245.9 247.4 247.5 249.2 249.4 250.3 252.4 254.8 255.1 255.5 255.4
2019 256.1 256.5 256.6 256.6 256.6 257.0 256.7 257.4 257.3 256.6 257.0 257.0
2020 258.6 258.9 259.0 258.8 258.7 258.7 258.6 258.7 258.9 259.0 259.1 261.3
2021 265.6 265.9 266.9 268.1 272.3 278.2 280.045 281.815 284.076 287.682 292.524 294.699
2022 297.866 298.856 299.688 311.502 312.557 312.919 314.233 314.280 314.482 315.695 323.637 323.701
2023 326.490 329.201 329.427 329.351 331.092 332.873 333.283 333.304 332.922 332.952 333.929 333.929 3978.75
2024 335.096 335.092 335.201 335.224 335.224 335.065 334.966 334.966 334.966 335.984 336.918 336.938 4025.64
2025 338.356 338.523

Change 46.89
% Change 1.18%

Industrial truck, trailer, and stacker mfg
197912
2015 to 2025

PPI Industry Data
Original Data Value

PCU333924333924
PPI industry data for Industrial truck, trailer, and 

    Industrial truck, trailer, and stacker mfg

Series Id:
Series Title:
Industry:
Product:
Base Date:
Years:

Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
2015 233.2 235.3 235.3 235.3 235.7 235.7 235.7 235.8 235.8 235.8 235.9 235.9
2016 236.3 236.8 236.9 237.1 237.1 237.3 237.7 237.9 237.9 237.9 238.2 238.3
2017 238.4 238.4 238.7 239.0 239.3 239.5 240.2 240.4 240.6 240.6 240.7 241.0
2018 241.9 242.5 243.1 244.1 244.6 245.4 246.3 247.4 248.1 249.3 250.2 250.4
2019 253.5 254.5 255.5 255.4 255.5 257.6 258.3 258.4 259.0 259.3 259.3 259.4
2020 258.4 258.5 258.8 258.8 259.5 259.5 260.5 260.9 262.8 262.9 263.0 263.8
2021 264.6 266.8 267.2 267.9 269.1 272.3 276.456 279.191 280.593 283.344 283.591 284.410
2022 293.018 296.711 297.945 303.846 315.956 318.535 319.535 321.939 323.152 327.509 327.615 327.944
2023 330.878 333.213 334.756 336.373 336.718 337.026 338.428 338.579 338.878 342.109 342.164 344.215 4053.34
2024 346.689 346.773 347.992 348.409 347.453 347.569 351.246 356.763 356.887 356.995 356.460 356.461 4219.70
2025 357.622 358.985

Change 166.36
% Change 4.10%

Motor vehicle body mfg
198212
2015 to 2025

PPI Industry Data
Original Data Value

PCU336211336211
PPI industry data for Motor vehicle body mfg, not 

 Motor vehicle body mfg
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Table 3-5. All Other Index 

 
 

Table 3-6. Disposal Index 

 
 

Series Id:

Series Title:
Area:
Item:
Base Period:
Years:

Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Annual HALF1 HALF2
2015 142.022 143.005 143.887 144.426 145.346 145.198 144.917 144.752 144.507 144.379 143.595 143.398 144.119 143.981 144.258
2016 143.932 144.128 144.264 145.128 145.942 145.866 145.850 145.829 146.130 146.328 146.004 145.918 145.443 144.877 146.010
2017 146.469 147.451 147.880 148.496 148.789 148.792 148.691 149.255 149.954 150.336 150.003 149.920 148.836 147.980 149.693
2018 150.564 151.200 151.702 152.350 153.201 153.546 153.464 153.797 154.158 154.729 154.625 154.228 153.130 152.094 154.167
2019 154.328 154.671 155.178 156.523 157.488 157.564 157.465 157.654 157.738 158.635 158.482 158.496 157.019 155.959 158.078
2020 158.599 159.183 159.129 158.824 158.301 158.857 159.752 160.528 160.846 161.141 161.069 160.840 159.756 158.816 160.696
2021 161.199 162.042 163.257 165.088 166.813 168.425 169.267 169.477 169.977 171.226 172.214 172.722 167.642 164.471 170.814
2022 174.269 175.890 178.019 179.339 180.810 182.790 183.277 183.543 184.088 185.410 184.626 183.686 181.312 178.520 184.105
2023 184.717 185.968 187.301 188.008 188.833 189.295 189.737 190.368 191.238 191.321 190.409 190.095 188.941 187.354 190.528 2276.13
2024 191.586 191.874 194.047 194.913 194.709 194.203 193.360 193.662 194.320 194.632 194.491 194.384 193.848 193.555 194.142 2330.22
2025 195.274 196.261

Change 54.09
% Change 2.38%

West - Size Class B/C
All items
DECEMBER 1996=100
2015 to 2025

Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U)
Original Data Value

CUURN400SA0
Not Seasonally Adjusted

All items in West - Size Class B/C, all urban 
   

Series Id:

Series Title:
Area:
Item:
Base Period:
Years:

Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec HALF1 HALF2
2015 427.734 429.248 429.235 429.807 431.234 430.813 431.229 432.967 433.843 434.829 436.428 436.996
2016 437.205 438.296 437.699 437.676 438.317 437.858 438.607 439.358 439.707 440.311 443.343 444.745
2017 446.266 447.699 446.987 447.129 447.272 448.046 448.328 448.717 449.008 452.196 453.820 453.596
2018 453.354 454.915 455.230 458.722 462.887 465.041 465.579 470.457 471.026 472.535 486.650 485.935 458.358 475.364
2019 475.687 477.474 478.569 479.449 480.865 480.984 482.138 483.987 484.346 486.133 486.485 486.708 478.838 484.966
2020 491.003 494.429 495.288 494.432 494.946 496.679 498.564 500.882 501.756 503.315 504.970 508.190 494.463 502.946
2021 512.722 517.270 518.505 518.579 516.440 517.202 521.185 524.408 529.934 530.114 529.053 532.538 516.786 527.872
2022 533.078 538.313 540.719 542.564 544.546 547.554 548.187 548.706 558.254 561.090 563.816 565.185 541.129 557.540
2023 570.412 575.697 576.773 580.124 587.431 589.812 596.167 597.347 596.997 597.569 601.631 602.164 580.042 598.646 7104.70
2024 606.773 610.551 610.015 611.073 609.538 611.946 614.089 615.880 619.640 621.632 627.127 627.807 609.983 621.029 7399.76
2025 629.803 641.938

Change 295.06
% Change 4.15%

U.S. city average
Garbage and trash collection
DECEMBER 1983=100
2015 to 2025

Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U)
Original Data Value

CUUR0000SEHG02
Not Seasonally Adjusted

Garbage and trash collection in U.S. city average, all 
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